•	OIL SOLE
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200	JUL 2 1 2005 5
	PAT

07-27-2005



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04)	MENT OF COMMERCE
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2009) RECORDATIC	nt and Trademark Office
PAT	 -
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	103048810
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Ravens Acquisition Corp.	
Traverse / toquisitori Gorp.	Name: Safenet, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): October 15, 2003	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	4690 Millenium Drive
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Belcamp
Government Interest Assignment	State: Maryland
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 21017
X Other Acquisition	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
	attached:
09/503,282 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Edward W. Yee	40.00
VENABLE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 35997-217834 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385	Authorized to be charged by credit card
- C. BOX 34303	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
 _{City:}	8. Payment Information
State: DC Zip: 20043-9998	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (202) 344-4000	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (202) 344-8300	b. Deposit Account Number 22-0261
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Edward W. Yee
9. Signature:	
Signature	7/21/05
Signature	
Edward W. Yee, Reg. No. 47,294 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	

07/26/2005 GTON11 .00000246 **%2**0261 09503282 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "RAVENS ACQUISITION CORP.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2003, AT 3:46 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Harriot Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

3715779 8100

030663482

AUTHENTICATION: 2691975

DATE: 10-16-03

10/15/2003 15:18 FAX

VENABLE

State of Delaware
Secretary of State 2002
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:46 PM 10/15/2003
FILED 03:46 PM 10/15/2003
SRV 030663482 - 3715779 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

RAVENS ACQUISITION CORP.

FURST: The name of the corporation is Ravens Acquisition Corp. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, in the city of Wilmington in the county of New Castle. The name of the registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

THIRD: The nature of the business and the purposes for which the Corporation is formed are to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL").

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one thousand (1,000) shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share.

FIFTH: The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. The authorized number of directors of the Corporation shall be fixed from time to time pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors.

SIXTH: The name and mailing address of the incorporator are Shawn Parish, c/o Venable LLP, 575 7th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20004.

SEVENTH:

A. Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or an officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to an employee benefit plan (hereinafter an "indemnitee"), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director or officer or in any other capacity while serving as a director or officer, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the DGCL, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in

10/15/2003 15:18 FAX

VENABLE

₫003

the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than such law permitted the Corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith; provided, however, that, except as provided in Section C of this Article SEVENTH with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitee in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such indemnitee only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

- B. The right to indemnification conferred in Section A of this Article SEVENTH shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition (hereinafter an "advancement of expenses"); provided, however, that, if the DGCL requires, an advancement of expenses incurred by an indemnitee in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such indomnitee, including, without limitation, services to an employee benefit plan) shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking (hereinafter an "undertaking"), by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal (hereinafter a "final adjudication") that such indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses under this Section or otherwise. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in Sections A and B of this Article SEVENTH shall be contract rights and such rights shall continue as to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a director or officer and shall inure to the benefit of the indemnitee's beirs, executors and administrators.
- \mathbf{C} . If a claim under Sections A or B of this Article SEVENTH is not paid in full by the Corporation within sixty days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, in which case the applicable period shall be twenty days, the indemnitee may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. If successful in whole or in part in any such suit, or in a suit brought by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the indemnitee shall be entitled to be paid also the expenses of prosecuting or defending such suit. In (i) any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification hereunder (but not in a suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that, and (ii) in any suit by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking the Corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjudication that, the indemnitee has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the DGCL. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal

2

10/15/2003 15:18 FAX

VENABLE

₩004

counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such suit that indemnification of the indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because the indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the DGCL, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that the indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indemnitee, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification or to an advancement of expenses hereunder, or by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, under this Article SEVENTH or otherwise shall be on the Corporation.

- D. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Article SEVENTH shall not be exclusive of any other right that any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of this Certificate of Incorporation, provision of the Company's bylaws, agreement, or vote of stockholders or disinterested directors.
- E. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or its subsidiary or affiliate, or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the DGCL.
- F. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, grant rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to any employee or agent of the Corporation, or any person that is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as an employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, to the fullest extent of the provisions of this Article SEVENTH with respect to the indemnification and advancement of expenses of directors and officers of the Corporation.

EIGHTH: A director of this Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability: (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the DGCL; or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the DGCL is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL.

3

HODMAIPCIOCOS MOT DIDIOS 3/1 50706/2 35997.192335

VENABLE

2005

as so amended. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

NINTH: Elections of Directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Corporation so provide.

TENTH: The Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt, amend or repeal the bylaws of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the sole incorporator herein named, for the purpose of forming a Delaware corporation, has executed, signed and acknowledged this Certificate of Incorporation this 14th day of October, 2003.

Shawn Parish Incorporator

4

HODMANCOOCS/MQ1/DGCS1/156/06/1 35297,192335

RAVENS ACQUISITION CORP.

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF INITIAL DIRECTORS OF CORPORATION NAMED BY THE INCORPORATOR

THE UNDERSIGNED, pursuant to authority conferred by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, being all of the directors named by the Incorporator of Ravens Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), as the initial directors of the Corporation pursuant to the Statement of Organization of the Incorporator of the Corporation, do hereby waive all notice of the time, place and purposes of a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors" or the "Board") and unanimously consent to and adopt the following resolutions and take the following actions, which resolutions and actions shall have the same force and effect as if taken by unanimous affirmative vote at a meeting of the Board duly called and held pursuant to said law:

(ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS)

RESOLVED, that upon receipt of a certified copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Secretary is hereby directed to file the same, together with this Consent, with the records of the minutes and proceedings of the directors and stockholders of the Corporation; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Bylaws of the Corporation in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and filed herewith (the "Bylaws") be, and the same hereby are, ratified and adopted as the Bylaws of the Corporation for the regulation and management of the Corporation's affairs; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers, representatives and agents of the Corporation are authorized and directed to prepare and deliver to the Secretary of the Corporation the form of stock certificate for the common stock of the Corporation, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), which form shall be attached hereto as Exhibit B and filed herewith and shall be deemed to have been adopted at this meeting; and upon the attachment thereof by the Secretary of the Corporation, the Secretary may certify such form of stock certificate as having been adopted by the Board of Directors at this meeting.

(ELECTION OF OFFICERS)

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall have a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer such other officers as may be appointed hereafter from time to time; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following persons are hereby elected to the offices indicated opposite their respective names, to hold office until the first annual meeting of the stockholders and thereafter until their successors are elected and qualify, unless otherwise determined by the Board of Directors:

President

Anthony A. Caputo

Treasurer:

Carole D. Argo

Secretary:

Carole D. Argo

(AUTHORIZATION AND ISSUANCE OF STOCK)

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors does hereby acknowledge receipt of the offer from SafeNet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SafeNet"), to subscribe for One Thousand (1,000) shares of the Corporation's Common Stock, for an aggregate cash consideration of \$10.00; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board has determined that the above-indicated consideration to be received from SafeNet is adequate and sufficient; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation accepts the offer of subscription submitted by SafeNet and authorizes the appropriate officers to issue shares of its fully paid and non-assessable Common Stock to SafeNet for the number of shares and for the cash consideration above listed; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers be, and hereby are, authorized, empowered and directed for, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute and deliver all such documents, certificates or instruments, and to take all such further actions as they, with the advice of counsel, may deem necessary to carry out the foregoing resolutions and fully to effectuate the purposes and intents thereof, the taking of such action by such officers to be conclusive evidence of such authority; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all the certificates for such shares of Common Stock shall bear a legend in substantially the following form (as well as any other legend required by applicable law):

The shares of Common Stock evidenced by this certificate have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or under the applicable securities act of any state, and may not be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of to any person, including, without limitation, a pledgee or donce, in contravention of such acts without an opinion of counsel, satisfactory to counsel to the Corporation, that such sale, transfer or disposition will not violate the registration requirements of such acts.

(BANKING RESOLUTIONS)

RESOLVED, that the Corporation open and maintain such bank accounts at those financial institutions (each, a "Bank") deemed appropriate by the Chairman, and that the Chairman is authorized to establish, or cause the establishment of, such banking and depository arrangements for the Corporation as may be deemed necessary or desirable and in connection therewith to execute such agreements or to delegate to others the power to execute such agreements as may be necessary or desirable; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any Bank requests or requires a particular form of authorizing resolution or resolutions in order to establish a banking or depository arrangement for the Corporation, such resolution or resolutions shall be deemed to have been adopted at this meeting; and about the insertion thereof by the Secretary of the Corporation in the Minute Book of the Corporation, the Secretary may certify such resolution or resolutions as having been adopted by the Board of Directors at this meeting; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the Corporation is hereby directed to deliver to the Bank a certified copy of these resolutions and the names and signatures of the persons designated by the Chairman as being authorized to sign for the Corporation.

(EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER)

RESOLVED, that on behalf of the Corporation, the proper officers and representatives of the Corporation are authorized and directed to execute and file with the Internal Revenue Service an Application for Employer Identification Number on Internal Revenue Service Form SS-4.

3

C:WOCUME--PSMITH- USTSELDCALS- A emplunanimous Written Consent of Initial Directors of Ruby Acquisition Corp._v1.DXX 35997.192335

(ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL MATTERS)

RESOLVED, that the proper officers bc, and they hereby are, authorized to pay all accounting and legal fees and expenses incident to and necessary for the organization of the Corporation.

(FURTHER AUTHORIZATION FOR ORGANIZATION)

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation, or any of them, are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to take any and all necessary or appropriate action, including the expenditure of funds, to complete the organization of the Corporation fully and expeditiously; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation, or any of them, are hereby authorized to execute and deliver any document or instrument and to take any action they deem necessary, desirable or appropriate to accomplish the purposes of the foregoing resolutions.

(RATIFICATION OF ACTIONS PRIOR TO THE ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING)

RESOLVED, that all actions of officers, representatives and agents of SafeNet taken on behalf of SafeNet and the Corporation prior to the effective date of this consent and in connection with, and in furtherance of, any of the foregoing resolutions be, and they hereby are, approved, ratified and confirmed; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Consent may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which counterparts together shall constitute one and the same consent.

THIS WRITTEN CONSENT, signed by all the members of the Board of Directors of the Corporation named by the Incorporator pursuant to the Statement of Organization of the Incorporator, shall be effective as of the 15th day of October, 2003 and shall be filed with the minutes of the Board.

Date: October 15, 2003

Name: Anthony A. Caruto

Date: October 15, 2003

Name: Carole D. Argo

JOINT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE SOLE STOCKHOLDER OF RAVENS ACQUISITION CORP.

Effective as of October 15, 2003

Pursuant to authority conferred by Sections 141 and 228 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned, being all of the directors and the sole stockholder of Ravens Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), do hereby waive all notice of the time, place and purposes of a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors" or the "Board") and of the sole stockholder of the Corporation (the "Sole Stockholder") and, in each case, consent to and adopt the following resolutions and take the following actions, which resolutions and actions shall have the same force and effect as if taken by unanimous affirmative vote at a meeting of the Board and the Sole Stockholder duly called and held pursuant to said law:

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable by the Board that the Corporation enter into an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization with Rainbow Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Rainbow"), and those certain other parties identified therein (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Corporation shall be merged with and into Rainbow, which shall be the surviving corporation (the "Merger"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has recommended that the Sole Stockholder approve the Merger and the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Merger and the Agreement, in the form previously presented to the Board, are hereby approved, adopted, authorized and agreed to in all respects, with such changes as the proper officers of the Corporation may deem necessary or desirable; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall effect the Merger in accordance with the Agreement and the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver the Agreement, and such other documents and agreements as such officers may deem appropriate in connection with the Merger, in the name of the Corporation, and to make such changes or additions to the aforesaid Agreement and such other documents and agreements as such officers may deem to be advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that following the execution of the Agreement by the Corporation, the officers of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, authorized, empowered and directed to prepare and file a certificate of merger in connection with the Merger and the Agreement with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, in accordance with Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, authorized, empowered and directed to do and perform all such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver in the name of the Corporation all such further certificates, instruments or other documents as in their judgment shall be necessary or advisable to effectuate the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolutions, and any or all of the transactions contemplated therein; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Consent may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which counterparts together shall constitute one and the same consent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Joint Written Consent has been executed by all of the directors of the Corporation and the sole stockholder of the Corporation and shall be effective as of the date set forth above.

DIRECTORS:

Date: Effective as of October 15, 2003

Anthony A. Caputo

Date: Effective as of October 15, 2003

Carole D. Argo

SOLE STOCKHOLDER:

SAFENET, INC

Date: Effective as of October 15, 2003

By:

Anthony A. Caputo

Chief Executive Officer

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OF THE INCORPORATOR OF RAVENS ACQUISITION CORP.

THE UNDERSIGNED, incorporator of Ravens Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), hereby certifies pursuant to Section 108 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware:

- 1. The certificate of incorporation of the Company was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware and duly recorded in the Office of the Recorder of New Castle County on October 15, 2003.
- 2. The bylaws annexed hereto have been adopted by me as and for the bylaws of the Company.
- 3. The following named persons have been elected by me as the directors of the Company to hold office until the first annual meeting of stockholders of the Company or until their successors are elected and qualify:

Anthony A. Caputo Carole D. Argo

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this instrument effective as of the 15th day of October, 2003.

Shawn Parish Incorporator

::ODMA\PCDOC\$\MCTDQC\$1\\59700\\\:35997.192335

RECORDED: 07/21/2005